
�����������	
��� 
���������������������������������������������

��� !�������"������"#����������$%�&'�#��(�	$��)*��+' �)!���#�'���) ����!���'�!��,-���
��./�
($
	�/$�$(()!�� �'�!��,-���
��./�
($
0 ���

1233456�723898:2;�<=>23898:2;?@A9BCD9E5CBFG2@93:48@�H::4I4C89J�KI9I2B28I�19B2L�MENE�KI962�OP��!��&�Q����"���R S������ ������$������	�.����T���U����#&�V�������W�OP��������WQ����� �"#��R��X��������������O# ������Q�+�����"#��R��YU�!����Z"�S��!�YOP�+��!�Q�+�����"#��R��[�����������O�����������Q����"���RV�,�����������������\��!�� ���!��!�������#���"�����X�]̂ _Z̀ ]T_�[_Ta�]�T_X̀ ���T��!�������������b�,���!�����!�������+���������b�c��������b� ��*�����������#��,��������������!���������!����b�,��������!���,���������*��������������b��������c�*�"��_,�b��������������������������#� ������b�����������cb����,�����������b���*��+����!!�������������#� b�����,����!�������������&������b��#��������������#���������#������!��,����!��,����������!�!���#��b� ����c����"��_,�b�����#��*������!�����!��!!�������������� ���!������,b��!�����������b�cb�������������� ����������������,���������������,����!�������������b�,���!�����!�������*���,b������!�c������������,����b����!b!���"�
����Z� ���������,�̀��#�����Ndef�gCL4I4C8�KI9I2B28I�hijjjkED:l�.�m



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

     
Page 1 of 1 

In the Appeal of Pacific Data Systems, Inc.  

Appeal Case No. OPA-PA-21-004 

GDOE Position Statement re: Additional Reasons for Dismissal 

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

James L.G. Stake, Legal Counsel 
501 Mariner Avenue 
Barrigada, Guam 96913 
Telephone: (671) 300-1537 
E-mail: legal-admin@gdoe.net 
Attorney for Guam Department of Education 
 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR  
PROCUREMENT APPEALS 

 
 
In the Appeal of 

 
 
 

Pacific Data Systems, Inc. (PDS), 
 
 
                                         Appellant. 

 
  APPEAL CASE NOS.: OPA-PA-21-004 and 
                                         OPA-PA-21-005 
 

 
  
GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
POSITION STATEMENT RE: ADDITIONAL 
REASONS FOR DISMISSAL  
 

  

COMES NOW the Guam Department of Education (GDOE), by and through its Legal 

Counsel, and files this statement regarding the pending litigation between the Attorney General of 

Guam, Government of Guam vs. Teleguam Holdings, Inc. dba GTA in the Superior Court of Guam 

Case No. CV 0217-21.    

GDOE has submitted its reasons supporting dismissal as stated in its Motion to Dismiss and 

related briefs.  Should the Office of Public Accountability (OPA) identify additional reasons 

supporting dismissal of this case, GDOE supports those additional reasons for dismissal to the extent 

that those additional reasons are consistent with arguments made and/or reliefs sought by GDOE.  

 

    Respectfully submitted this 22nd day of September, 2021.  

      GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

 
 
      By:       
       JAMES L.G. STAKE 
           Legal Counsel 


	Guam OPA Mail - Regarding Additional Statement.pdf
	GDOE Position Statement 092221.pdf

