

## Jerrick Hernandez < jhernandez@guamopa.com>

## Regarding Additional Statement

James L.G. Stake <jlgstake@gdoe.net>

Wed, Sep 22, 2021 at 4:51 PM

To: Jerrick Hernandez <ipre>cjhernandez@guamopa.com>, Claire Pollard <cpollard@rwtguam.com>, "Joshua D. Walsh" <jdwalsh@rwtguam.com>, Legal Admin <legal-admin@gdoe.net>

Hafa Adai All,

Per request please see attached.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination or copying of this email, or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or telephone to arrange for the return of this email and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

**Guam Department of Education** 



1 2	GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  James L. C. Stelke, Local Council	
3	James L.G. Stake, Legal Counsel 501 Mariner Avenue Barrigada, Guam 96913	
	Telephone: (671) 300-1537 E-mail: legal-admin@gdoe.net	
4	Attorney for Guam Department of Education	
5	OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR PROCUREMENT APPEALS	
6	PROCUREMENT APPEALS	
7 8	In the Appeal of	APPEAL CASE NOS.: OPA-PA-21-004 and OPA-PA-21-005
9	Pacific Data Systems, Inc. (PDS),	GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION POSITION STATEMENT RE: ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR DISMISSAL
10	Appellant.	
11		
12		
13	COMES NOW the Guam Department of Education (GDOE), by and through its Legal	
14	Counsel, and files this statement regarding the pending litigation between the Attorney General of	
15	Guam, Government of Guam vs. Teleguam Holdings, Inc. dba GTA in the Superior Court of Guam	
16	Case No. CV 0217-21.	
17	GDOE has submitted its reasons supporting dismissal as stated in its Motion to Dismiss and	
18	related briefs. Should the Office of Public Accountability (OPA) identify additional reasons	
19	supporting dismissal of this case, GDOE supports those additional reasons for dismissal to the extent	
20	that those additional reasons are consistent with arguments made and/or reliefs sought by GDOE.	
21		
22	Respectfully submitted this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2021.	
23	GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	
24	By: Jenn J. D. Hatel	
25	By: JAMES L.G. STAKE  Legal Counsel	
26		
27		
28	Page 1 of 1	
	In the Appeal of Pacific Data Systems, Inc. Appeal Case No. OPA-PA-21-004 GDOE Position Statement re: Additional Reasons for Dismissal	